COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS
MAY 21,2018 GRANT, NEBRASKA

The regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of Perkins County, Nebraska, was held at
8:30 a.m. in the County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

Present: Commissioners Sid Colson, Bernard Deaver, Steve Tucker, County Attorney Richard
Roberts, and Clerk Rita Long.

Chairman Colson called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m. It was announced that notice of this
meeting had been published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel on May 16, 2018. Chairman
announced the location of the Open Meetings Act Poster in the Commissioner’s Room.
Commissioner Deaver made the motion to approve the minutes of May 7, 2018, meeting as
published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel. Commissioner Tucker seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes,
motion carried. The agenda was reviewed. Motion was made by Commissioner Tucker to
approve the continuing agenda, seconded by Commissioner Deaver, roll call vote, 3 ayes,
motion carried.

8:40 a.m. Opened Public Forum and closed a 9:30 a.m.

COUNTY EMPLOYEES SALARIES: $48,338.09
GENERAL
Adams Bank & Trust - Grant 725.00
American Family 1781.95
American Legion Flag & Emblem 264.40
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division 6453.85
Angel Anderson 14.02
Bauer Built Tire 471.76
Gregory J. Beal, Attorney 3625.14
Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC 970.93
Blue Cross - Blue Shield 35595.99
Jim Brueggeman 90.00
Peggy Burton 53.30
Caterpillar Financial Services Corp 3300.00
CDW Government, Inc 5414.86
Century Link 66.74
Brian Chamness 60.00
Chase County Sheriff 6.00
Patricia Clough 78.05
Consolidated Management Company 12.68
Robbin Cornelius 148.65
Robin G. Cornelius 1068.35
Country Supply 279.42
Jane Culver 172.46
Das State Accounting-Central Finance 200.00
Das State Accounting-Central Finance 97.84
Datashield 78.00
Ann Day 223.32



Delta Dental of MN.

Demco, Inc

Dickinson Land Surveyors, Inc
Mary M. Dodson

Eakes Office Plus

ESRI, Inc

Fergie's Lawn & Landscaping
Government Forms And Supplies
Grant Tribune-Johnson Publication
Janet Hansen

Nancy Hansen

Deb Hansen

Karon Harris

Robert S. Harvoy

Hatch's Super Foods, Inc
Hi-Line Cooperative, Inc.
Lynda Hilferty

Ivy Funds

Keith Co. Sheriff

Keith County Jail

Austin Lamoree

Carolyn McArtor

Blake McCreedy

Mid-American Research Chemical Corp

Jeffrey Miller
S. Miller Cleaning Service

Nebraska Health And Human Services

Networkfleet, Inc

Linda Newth

Office Service, Inc
Pathology Services, P.C.
Pelster Law Office

Carmen Pelster

Perkins County Sheriff
Pinnacle Bank

Pinnacle Bank - Grant
Pinnacle Bank - Omaha

Jane Potts

Pritchard & Abbott, Inc
Marilyn K. Roberts

Deb Rosentrater

Cindy Salsman

Stanard Appraisal Service Inc
State of NE — Dept. of Revenue
T.C. Engineering, Inc
Barbara F.Tines

195.49
633.95
552.75
150.05
686.85
400.00
700.00
125.00
867.09
156.75
180.50
173.38
71.45
1038.40
227.06
91.87
49.93
125.00
28.00
4000.00
60.00
184.28
60.00
69.54
60.00
180.00
90.00
132.65
239.36
204.35
146.84
896.60
202.98
719.60
10127.87
3868.10
922.05
36.85
150.00
156.75
200.80
164.39
1662.50
2827.95
3400.00
51.80



U S Bank

University of Nebraska-Lincoln
Verizon Business

Verizon Wireless

Waddell & Reed

Charlottie Wallin

Western States Bank

Pat Wilson

Wolf Auto Center Ogallala
Delores Woodmancy

Xerox Corporation

George M. Zeilinger

ROADS

Adams Bank & Trust - Grant
American Energy Delivery, Inc
American Family

Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division
Blue Cross - Blue Shield

Credit Management Services

Delta Dental of MN.

Grant Tribune-Johnson Publication
Hi-Line Cooperative, Inc.

Husker Steel

Madrid Blacksmith Shop, LLC
Midwest Electric Cooperative Corp.
MSC Industrial Supply Co

NPPD

NE Child Support Payment Center
Nebraska Truck Center Inc
Pinnacle Bank

Pinnacle Bank - Grant

Regier Equipment Co, Inc

Sapp Brothers Petroleum

State of NE -- Dept of Revenue
Viaero Wireless

Western States Bank

FAIR

Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC
Ideal Linen

In & Out, Inc

PUBLIC TRANSIT

Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division
Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC
Eakes Office Plus

NATP-NE Assoc Of Transportation Pro
Pinnacle Bank

45.10
55.00
6.29
363.83
400.00
56.25
450.00
156.75
224.25
173.38
154.64
2950.00

150.00
7302.35
835.42
1148.10
1277.22
201.95
365.86
43.40
8587.24
15897.20
56.98
104.30
241.65
345.76
228.50
299.10
3595.40
150.00
570.34
2428.12
2407.12
32.74
150.00

222.62
19.84
14.62

71.53
175.59
67.98
75.00
272.48



State of NE -- Dept of Revenue 64.90

Tri-State Fire Extinguisher Service 24.75
Verizon Wireless 54.57
INHERITANCE

Southern Carlson Inc 4271.00
E-911

Consolidated Telcom, Inc 119.04
Elsie Communications, Inc 191.37
AMBULANCE

Emergency Medical Products, Inc 203.58
Galls, LLC 161.85
Verizon Wireless 78.99
TRANSFER AMBULANCE

Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division 31.46
Atiracredit Mastercard 104.00
Country Supply 6.99
Pinnacle Bank 93.12
State of NE -- Dept of Revenue 27.02
Verizon Wireless 78.98

Claims submitted to the County Board were reviewed. A motion was made by Commissioner
Deaver to approve the claims, seconded by Commissioner Tucker, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion
carried.

Correspondence was read
Unfinished Business: None

New Business:

Safety Committee reported that the CPR kits and AED were not visible to the public. CPR kits
will be put in every courthouse office and the AED will be hung by the Time Clock so all
courthouse employees will know where it is located.

Commissioner Tucker moved that the Commissioners sign the Request for Reconveyance,
prepared by County Attorney Richard Roberts. = Commissioner Deaver seconded the motion,
roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

The Board heard reports from Sheriff Jim Brueggeman, Building and Grounds Rick Ochsner,
Highway/Noxious Weed Superintendent Mike Dolezal, Assessor Peggy Burton, Zoning
Administrator/Transfer Ambulance Bob Tatum, Treasurer Julie Sestak and County Clerk Rita
Long.

Julie Sestak requested transfer of funds. Commissioner Tucker moved to adopt Resolution
2018-15 to transfer funds from County General to County Road, Commissioner Deaver
seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, Resolution Adopted. .

9:30 a.m. Bid Opening for Ambulance
Fyr-Tek  $233,072.00 with options.



Commissioner Deaver moved to accept the bid from FYR-TEK for $233,072.00 with options
decided at a later date and have Chairman sign the contract. Commissioner Tucker seconded
the motion, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

The next regular meeting will be held on Monday, June 4, 2018, at the Perkins County
Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

10:01 a.m. Commissioner Deaver made the motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by
Commissioner Tucker, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.
Meeting adjourned.

Rita A. Long
County Clerk



