## COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS GRANT, NEBRASKA

\$48 338 09

MAY 21, 2018

The regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of Perkins County, Nebraska, was held at 8:30 a.m. in the County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

Present: Commissioners Sid Colson, Bernard Deaver, Steve Tucker, County Attorney Richard Roberts, and Clerk Rita Long.

Chairman Colson called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m. It was announced that notice of this meeting had been published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel on May 16, 2018. Chairman announced the location of the Open Meetings Act Poster in the Commissioner's Room. Commissioner Deaver made the motion to approve the minutes of May 7, 2018, meeting as published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel. Commissioner Tucker seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried. The agenda was reviewed. Motion was made by Commissioner Tucker to approve the continuing agenda, seconded by Commissioner Deaver, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

8:40 a.m. Opened Public Forum and closed a 9:30 a.m.

COUNTY EMPLOYEES SALARIES:

COUNTY EMPLOYEES SALARIES:	\$48,338.09
GENERAL	
Adams Bank & Trust - Grant	725.00
American Family	1781.95
American Legion Flag & Emblem	264.40
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	6453.85
Angel Anderson	14.02
Bauer Built Tire	471.76
Gregory J. Beal, Attorney	3625.14
Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC	970.93
Blue Cross - Blue Shield	35595.99
Jim Brueggeman	90.00
Peggy Burton	53.30
Caterpillar Financial Services Corp	3300.00
CDW Government, Inc	5414.86
Century Link	66.74
Brian Chamness	60.00
Chase County Sheriff	6.00
Patricia Clough	78.05
Consolidated Management Company	12.68
Robbin Cornelius	148.65
Robin G. Cornelius	1068.35
Country Supply	279.42
Jane Culver	172.46
Das State Accounting-Central Finance	200.00
Das State Accounting-Central Finance	97.84
Datashield	78.00
Ann Day	223.32

D 1 D / 1 CMI	107.40
Delta Dental of MN.	195.49
Demco, Inc	633.95
Dickinson Land Surveyors, Inc	552.75
Mary M. Dodson	150.05
Eakes Office Plus	686.85
ESRI, Inc	400.00
Fergie's Lawn & Landscaping	700.00
Government Forms And Supplies	125.00
Grant Tribune-Johnson Publication	867.09
Janet Hansen	156.75
Nancy Hansen	180.50
Deb Hansen	173.38
Karon Harris	71.45
Robert S. Harvoy	1038.40
Hatch's Super Foods, Inc	227.06
Hi-Line Cooperative, Inc.	91.87
Lynda Hilferty	49.93
Ivy Funds	125.00
Keith Co. Sheriff	28.00
Keith County Jail	4000.00
Austin Lamoree	60.00
Carolyn McArtor	184.28
Blake McCreedy	60.00
Mid-American Research Chemical Corp	69.54
Jeffrey Miller	60.00
S. Miller Cleaning Service	180.00
Nebraska Health And Human Services	90.00
Networkfleet, Inc	132.65
Linda Newth	239.36
Office Service, Inc	204.35
Pathology Services, P.C.	146.84
Pelster Law Office	896.60
Carmen Pelster	202.98
Perkins County Sheriff	719.60
Pinnacle Bank	10127.87
Pinnacle Bank - Grant	3868.10
Pinnacle Bank - Omaha	922.05
Jane Potts	36.85
Pritchard & Abbott, Inc	150.00
Marilyn K. Roberts	156.75
Deb Rosentrater	200.80
Cindy Salsman	164.39
Stanard Appraisal Service Inc	1662.50
State of NE – Dept. of Revenue	2827.95
T.C. Engineering, Inc	3400.00
Barbara F.Tines	51.80

II C Doub	45.10
U S Bank	45.10
University of Nebraska-Lincoln Verizon Business	55.00 6.29
Verizon Wireless	363.83
Waddell & Reed	400.00
Charlottie Wallin	56.25
Western States Bank	450.00
Pat Wilson Welf Auto Center Occillate	156.75 224.25
Wolf Auto Center Ogallala	· -
Delores Woodmancy	173.38
Xerox Corporation	154.64
George M. Zeilinger	2950.00
ROADS	150.00
Adams Bank & Trust - Grant	150.00
American Energy Delivery, Inc	7302.35
American Family	835.42
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	1148.10
Blue Cross - Blue Shield	1277.22
Credit Management Services	201.95
Delta Dental of MN.	365.86
Grant Tribune-Johnson Publication	43.40
Hi-Line Cooperative, Inc.	8587.24
Husker Steel	15897.20
Madrid Blacksmith Shop, LLC	56.98
Midwest Electric Cooperative Corp.	104.30
MSC Industrial Supply Co	241.65
NPPD	345.76
NE Child Support Payment Center	228.50
Nebraska Truck Center Inc	299.10
Pinnacle Bank	3595.40
Pinnacle Bank - Grant	150.00
Regier Equipment Co, Inc	570.34
Sapp Brothers Petroleum	2428.12
State of NE Dept of Revenue	2407.12
Viaero Wireless	32.74
Western States Bank	150.00
FAIR	222 (2
Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC	222.62
Ideal Linen	19.84
In & Out, Inc	14.62
PUBLIC TRANSIT	
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	71.53
Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC	175.59
Eakes Office Plus	67.98
NATP-NE Assoc Of Transportation Pro	75.00
Pinnacle Bank	272.48

State of NE Dept of Revenue	64.90
Tri-State Fire Extinguisher Service	24.75
Verizon Wireless	54.57
INHERITANCE	
Southern Carlson Inc	4271.00
E-911	
Consolidated Telcom, Inc	119.04
Elsie Communications, Inc	191.37
AMBULANCE	
Emergency Medical Products, Inc	203.58
Galls, LLC	161.85
Verizon Wireless	78.99
TRANSFER AMBULANCE	
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	31.46
Atiracredit Mastercard	104.00
Country Supply	6.99
Pinnacle Bank	93.12
State of NE Dept of Revenue	27.02
Verizon Wireless	78.98

Claims submitted to the County Board were reviewed. A motion was made by Commissioner Deaver to approve the claims, seconded by Commissioner Tucker, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

## Correspondence was read

Unfinished Business: None

## New Business:

Safety Committee reported that the CPR kits and AED were not visible to the public. CPR kits will be put in every courthouse office and the AED will be hung by the Time Clock so all courthouse employees will know where it is located.

Commissioner Tucker moved that the Commissioners sign the Request for Reconveyance, prepared by County Attorney Richard Roberts. Commissioner Deaver seconded the motion, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

The Board heard reports from Sheriff Jim Brueggeman, Building and Grounds Rick Ochsner, Highway/Noxious Weed Superintendent Mike Dolezal, Assessor Peggy Burton, Zoning Administrator/Transfer Ambulance Bob Tatum, Treasurer Julie Sestak and County Clerk Rita Long.

Julie Sestak requested transfer of funds. Commissioner Tucker moved to adopt Resolution 2018-15 to transfer funds from County General to County Road, Commissioner Deaver seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, Resolution Adopted.

9:30 a.m. Bid Opening for Ambulance Fyr-Tek \$233,072.00 with options.

Commissioner Deaver moved to accept the bid from FYR-TEK for \$233,072.00 with options decided at a later date and have Chairman sign the contract. Commissioner Tucker seconded the motion, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

The next regular meeting will be held on Monday, June 4, 2018, at the Perkins County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

10:01 a.m. Commissioner Deaver made the motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Commissioner Tucker, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Meeting adjourned.

Rita A. Long County Clerk